PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2882720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OPEN TEXT SOFTWARE GMBH	05/29/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPEN TEXT S.A.
Street Address:	40 AVENUE MONTEREY
City:	LUXEMBOURG
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG
Postal Code:	L-2163

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8073822

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)371-9088

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5126379220

Email: mmarquez@sprinklelaw.com
Correspondent Name: SPRINKLE IP LAW GROUP
Address Line 1: 1301 W. 25TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 408

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BETT1110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHARINA W. SCHUSTER
SIGNATURE:	/katharina w. schuster/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=BETT1110_Executed_Assignment_OTSG_to_OTSA#page1.tif source=BETT1110_Executed_Assignment_OTSG_to_OTSA#page2.tif source=BETT1110_Executed_Assignment_OTSG_to_OTSA#page3.tif

PATENT 502836124 REEL: 033022 FRAME: 0167

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between Open Text Software GmbH, a business entity having a registered office at Werner-von-Siemens-Ring 20, 85630 Grasbrunn/München, Germany ("Assignor") and Open Text S.A., a business entity having a business address at 40 Avenue Monterey, L-2163 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the inventions ("Inventions") as described and claimed in the United States and foreign patents and patent applications as listed on Attachment A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to have a recordable instrument assigning the entire rights, title and interest in and to said Inventions, said United States and foreign patents and patent applications, on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-examination, reissue or other application for protection ("Applications"), and any patents, invention registrations or other forms of protection ("Patents") that may be granted for said Inventions from any Applications in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the Inventions and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, the entire rights, title, and interest in and to said Inventions, said Applications and any Patents that may be granted for said Inventions in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, it and its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Patents in the United States and throughout the world for said Inventions, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Inventions, said Applications, and any Patents granted for said Inventions in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patents granted for said Inventions, whether on said Applications or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-examination, reissue or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said Inventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date provided below.

Open Toyl Rollware Contril / Accionary

oben tev	cootmare origin (Wasilator)	
Signature; Name; Title;	Gordon A. Davies Director	Date: 104 31, 3614
Witness		
Signature:	Allman Cilli	Date: <u>May 99, ခဲဂဲ/</u>
Name:	FRANCA CALL	₹
Open Tex Signature: Name: Title:	Gordon A. Davies Managing Director	Date: 1904 57, 2614
Witness		
Signature:	Jano Oli	Date: <u>May 39, 36/4</u>
Name:	FRANCO CALI	ž

ATTACHMENT A

Application Number	11/145,496
Filing Date	06/02/2005
Patent Number	8,073,822
Issue Date	12/06/2011
Title	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING ELECTRONIC MESSAGES
Attorney Docket No.	BETT1110

Application Number	04013014.8
Filing Date	06/02/2004
Patent Number	EP1605649
Issue Date	08/09/2006
Title	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR MANAGING ELECTRONIC MESSAGES
Attorney Docket No.	BETT1110-EP

PATENT REEL: 033022 FRAME: 0170

RECORDED: 06/03/2014